ABB i-bus® KNX
Switch Actuators SA/S
Product Information
2   2CDC 505 101 D0202 | Switch Actuators SA/S Product Information
ABB Stotz-Kontakt GmbH
Your Partner with Know-How for Future-Oriented Electrical
Installation
Hugo Stotz, the company founder of ABB Stotz-Kontakt,

SA/S 12.6.1.1 SA/S 12.10.2.1 SA/S 12.16.2.1 SA/S 12.16.5.1 SA/S 12.16.6.1
In the following table, you will find an overview of the
ABB i-bus® Switch Actuators and their type designations:
Switch Actuators are responsible for reliable switching of different electrical loads in the KNX system.
Many different load situations are possible. ABB offers a suitable Switch Actuator for all application areas. The range has been
rounded off with a new series. Now 16/20 AX C-Load Switch Actuators with and without a current detection feature are avail-
able; each featuring 2, 4, 8 or 12 outputs.
4   2CDC 505 101 D0202 | Switch Actuators SA/S Product Information
ABB i-bus® KNX Switch Actuators
Simple and Safe Installation
Simple connection
The use of a 6 mm terminal and a universal head screw
makes connecting cables with large diameters easy:
−− Load current circuits (2 terminals per relay)
Universal head screw terminal (PZ 1):
0.2…4 mm2 stranded, 2 x 0.2…2.5 mm2,
0.2…6 mm2 solid, 2 x 0.2…4 mm2
−− Ferrules without/with plastic sleeves:
0.25…2.5/4 mm2
−− TWIN ferrules:
0.5…2.5 mm2.
Simple supply
An auxiliary voltage supply is not required for device function.
The device is supplied by the KNX bus voltage.
Simple test
After connection of the loads, the installation can be directly
manually tested on the devices with manual operation.
The function is possible without bus voltage.
High relay loading capacity
Reliable switching for all intelligent installation system applica-
tions.
The Switch Actuators are suitable for fitting in distribution
boards or small housings, fixed by snap-on mounting on a
35 mm mounting rails. They are electrically connected via
screw terminals. The supplied bus terminal is used for
connection to the KNX network.
Switch Actuators SA/S Product Information | 2CDC 505 101 D0202   5
ABB i-bus® KNX Switch Actuators
Overview of Switching Performance
SA/S 2.10.2.1 SA/S 2.16.2.1 SA/S 2.16.5.1 SA/S 2.16.6.1
SA/S 4.6.1.1 SA/S 4.10.2.1 SA/S 4.16.2.1 SA/S 4.16.5.1 SA/S 4.16.6.1
SA/S 8.6.1.1 SA/S 8.10.2.1 SA/S 8.16.2.1 SA/S 8.16.5.1 SA/S 8.16.6.1
SA/S 12.6.1.1 SA/S 12.10.2.1 SA/S 12.16.2.1 SA/S 12.16.5.1 SA/S 12.16.6.1
In Rated current (A) 6 A 10 AX 16 A 16/20 AX C-Last 16/20 AX C-Last
Un rated voltage (V) 250/440 V AC 250/440 V AC 250/440 V AC 250/440 V AC 250/440 V AC
AC1 operation (cos ϕ = 0.8) EN 60947-4-1 6 A 10 A 16 A 20 A 20 A
AC3 operation (cos ϕ = 0.45) EN 60947-4-1 6 A 8 A –4) 16 A 16 A
C-Load switching capacity – – – 20 A 20 A
Fluorescent lighting load AX to EN 60669-1 6 A (35 μF) 3) 10 AX (140 μF) 3) 16 A (70 μF) 3) 20 AX (200 μF) 3) 20A X (200 μF) 3)

The 16/20 AX, 16 A-AC3 (C-load) device is especially suited for loads with high surge currents
e.g. flourescent lighting (AX) acc. EN 60669.
Description MW* Type Order code Price
1 pc.
E
Pack
unit
pcs.
Weight
1 pc.
kg
  4-fold   4 SA/S 4.6.1.1 NEW 2CDG110152R0011 1 0.15
  8-fold   6 SA/S 8.6.1.1 NEW 2CDG110153R0011 1 0.22
12-fold   8 SA/S 12.6.1.1 NEW 2CDG110154R0011 1 0.30
Description MW* Type Order code Price
1 pc.
E
Pack
unit
pcs.
Weight
1 pc.
kg
  2-fold   2 SA/S 2.10.2.1 NEW 2CDG110155R0011 1 0.18
  4-fold   4 SA/S 4.10.2.1 NEW 2CDG110156R0011 1 0.29
  8-fold   8 SA/S 8.10.2.1 NEW 2CDG110157R0011 1 0.51
12-fold 12 SA/S 12.10.2.1 NEW 2CDG110158R0011 1 0.74
Description MW* Type Order code Price
1 pc.
E
Pack
unit
pcs.
Weight
1 pc.
kg
  2-fold   2 SA/S 2.16.2.1 NEW 2CDG110159R0011 1 0.17
  4-fold   4 SA/S 4.16.2.1 NEW 2CDG110160R0011 1 0.29
  8-fold   8 SA/S 8.16.2.1 NEW 2CDG110161R0011 1 0.51
12-fold 12 SA/S 12.16.2.1 NEW 2CDG110162R0011 1 0.67
Description MW* Type Order code Price
1 pc.
E
Pack
unit
pcs.
Weight
1 pc.
kg
  2-fold   2 SA/S 2.16.5.1 2CDG110132R0011 1 0.21
  4-fold   4 SA/S 4.16.5.1 2CDG110133R0011 1 0.38
  8-fold   8 SA/S 8.16.5.1 2CDG110134R0011 1 0.69
12-fold 12 SA/S 12.16.5.1 2CDG110137R0011 1 0.90
* �Module width in space units.
1 Space unit = 18 mm
SA/S 2.16.2.1, SA/S 4.16.2.1,
SA/S 8.16.2.1, SA/S 12.16.2.1
SA/S 4.6.1.1, SA/S 8.6.1.1,
SA/S 12.6.1.1
SA/S 2.10.2.1, SA/S 4.10.2.1,
SA/S 8.10.2.1, SA/S 12.10.2.1
Switch Actuators SA/S Product Information | 2CDC 505 101 D0202   11
Quick and Up-to-Date Information
Switch Actuators, 16/20 AX, C-Load, with current detection, MDRC
Uses potential free contacts to switch 2, 4, 8 or 12 independent electrical loads via the
ABB i-bus®. Each output has an independent load current detection. Manual operation and
display of the switching state of the contacts. The 16/20 AX, 16 A-AC3 (C-load) device is es-
pecially suited for loads with high surge currents e.g. flourescent lighting (AX) acc. EN 60669.
Description MW* Type Order code Price
1 pc.
E
Pack
unit
pcs.
Weight
1 pc.
kg
  2-fold   2 SA/S 2.16.6.1 2CDG110112R0011 1 0.21
  4-fold   4 SA/S 4.16.6.1 2CDG110113R0011 1 0.38
  8-fold   8 SA/S 8.16.6.1 2CDG110114R0011 1 0.69
12-fold 12 SA/S 12.16.6.1 2CDG110138R0011 1 0.90
SA/S 2.16.6.1, SA/S 4.16.6.1,
SA/S 8.16.6.1, SA/S 12.16.6.1
ABB i-bus® KNX Switch Actuators
Device Overview